
SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO THE 

PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE COUNTY OF SHASTA AND 
SERVFIRST, INC., DBA REDDING SPRAY SERVICE 

FOR WEED CONTROL SERVICES ON 
COUNTY ROADS, AIRPORTS AND SERVICE AREAS 

This Second Amendment is entered into between the County of Shasta, a political 
subdivision of the State of California, ("County") and SERVFIRST, Inc., dba Redding Spray 
Service, a California corporation ("Consultant"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, County and Consultant have previously entered into an agreement on 
January 12, 2016, ("Agreement") for the purpose of Weed Control on County Roads, Airports, 
and Service Areas; and 

WHEREAS, the original Agreement was amended on December 28, 2016, effective 
January 1, 2017, to extend the term of the Agreement one calendar year, add locations to Exhibit 
A, add No Spray Zones to Exhibit C, and increase compensation to the Consultant ("First 
Amendment"); and 

WHEREAS, County and Consultant desire to extend the term of the Agreement 
retroactively one additional calendar year from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018 
("Second Amendment"); and 

WHEREAS, County and Consultant desire to limit the total compensation to $96,284.09 
for the services provided for in this Second Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, collectively the Original Agreement, the First Amendment and the Second 
Amendment shall be refelTed to as the "Agreement." 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. Paragraph D of Section 3, COMPENSATION, of the Agreement is amended to read as 
follows: 

Section 3. 

D. 

COMPENSATION. 

In no event shall the total compensation paid to Consultant be in excess of 
$87,933.72 for the first telm of this agreement (date of signing by both 
parties through December 31, 2016). For the services provided for in the 
First amendment, in no event shall the total compensation paid to 
Consultant be in excess of $96,284.09. For the services provided for in 
this Second Amendment, in no event shall total compensation paid to 
Consultant be in excess of $96,284.09. 

The remainder of Section 3 remains unchanged. 
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II. Paragraph A of Section 5, TERM OF AGREEMENT, of the Agreement is amended in its 
entirety to read as follows: 

Section 5. TERM OF AGREEMENT. 

A. This agreement shall commence as of the last date it has been signed by 
both parties and shall end on December 31, 2016. The term of the first 
amendment shall begin on January 1, 2017 and shall end on December 31, 
2017. The term of this Second Amendment shall begin on January 1,2018 
and shall end on December 31,2018. 

The remainder of Section 5 remains unchanged. 

III. REAFFIRMATION. 

In all other respects, the Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, remains in full 
force and effect. 

IV. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. 

The Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, constitute the entire understanding 
between County and Consultant. 

V. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

This Second Amendment shall be deemed effective as of January 1,2018. 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the patties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to 
the Agreement. By their signatures below, each signatory represents that he/she has the authority 
to execute this Second Amendment and to bind the party on whose behalf his/her execution is 
made. 

Date: ___________ _ 

ATTEST: 

LA WRENCE G. LEES 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: _____________ _ 
Deputy 

Approved as to fOlm: 

RUBIN E. CRUSE, JR 
Co t Counsel 

By:~~~~___P8lUj~k-.i.'t:...1..!.:::t11Jl--­
David M. Y Olton, r 
Senior Deputy County Counsel 

CONSULTANT 
SERVFIRST, INC., dba Redding Spray Service 

PresidentlCFO 

\..-V ' / -, -V \ 
By: (21 '-Y\.0 I.... .J:P ) N\lJL~ 

Name: Lori D. Palmer 
Title: Vice PresidentlSecretGl), 

Tax I.D. #: 91-2127769 
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COUNTY OF SHASTA 

LES BAUGH, CHAIRMAN 
Board of Supervisors 
County of Shasta 
State of California 

Date: __ ~_'_-_/ 3_' _-_1---=-61_' ___ _ 

Date: ()..t 5/1 "f 
----7,----------
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Loc. 
No. 
1-01 
1-02 
1-03 
1-04 

1-05A 
1-058 
1-06 
1-07 
1-08 
1-09 

1-10A 
1-10B 
1-11 
1-12 
1-13 
1-14 
1-15 
1-16 
1-17 
1-18 
1-19 
1-20 
1-21 
1-22 
1-23 
1-24 
1-25 
1-26 
1-27 
1-28 
1-29 
1-30 
1-31 
1-32 
1-33 
1-34 
1-35 
1-36 
1-37 

EXHIBIT A-1 
WORK DESCRIPTION FOR AREA 'A' DISTRICT 1 

Road Name 

Happy Valley Road 
Adobe Road 
Placer Road 

Austin Hoy Road 
Balls Ferry Road 
Balls Ferry Road 

Bender Road 
Canyon Road 

Churn Creek Road 
Clear Creek Road 

Coleman Fish Hatchery Road 
Coleman Fish Hatchery Road 

Hawes Road* 
Deschutes Road 
Drybread Road 

First Street (Cottonwood) 
Gas Point Road 

Gover Road 
Hacienda Road 

Halls Lane 
Kimberly Road 
Locust Road 

Niles Lane East* 
Parkville Road 

Rainbow Lake Road 
River Valley Drive 

Riverland Drive 
Smith Road 

Smith Bottom Road 
South Fork Road 

Trefoil Lane 
Venzke Road 
Webb Road 
Fourth Street 

Riverland Drive 
Panorama Point Road 

Richards Way 
Hawthorne Avenue 

Platina Road 

* South side of road only 

Begin Location End Location 

SR273 Gas Point Road 
Balls Ferry Road ReadinQ Island 

Platina Road ReddinQ Citv Limits 
Panorama Point Road Kimberlv Road 

Deschutes Road Anderson City Limits 
Deschutes Road Locust Street 
South Fork Road End 

Happv Valley Road Reddina City Limits 
Airport Road Redding City Limits 

2.77 mi west of SR 273 Placer Road 
Gover Road 1,742' east of Gover Road 

2 mi east of Gover Road 2.6 mi east of Gover Road 
Deschutes Road Kimberly Road 

Iceland Drive 2,200' south of SR 44 
Adobe Road Venzke Road 

Charles Street Main Street 
Park Drive Foster Road 

Tehama County Ash Creek Road 
Adobe Road End 

Deschutes Road End 
Panorama Point Road 8alls Ferrv Road 

Kimberly Road 550'north 
350' west of Churn Creek Road 690' west of Churn Creek Road 
1.1 mi north of Ash Creek Road 3.13 mi north of Ash Creek Road 

Platina Road End 
Churn Creek Road Airport Road 

Knighton Road 6110' South 
Churn Creek Road 1,600'west 

First Street End 
Placer Road End 
Main Street Balls Ferrv Road 

Adobe Road Hacienda Road 
Balls Ferry Road Lone Tree Road 

Main Street Balls Ferrv Road 
Balls Ferrv Road 0.5 miles northeasterlv 
Kimberly Road 8alls Ferry Road 

China Gulch Drive 8rehaven Lane 
Oak Street Happy Valley Road 

Placer Road Bland Road 

Subtotal: 
539,047' x 2 - 5,386' - 340' = 

(Loe 1-11) (Loe 1-21) 

Total for area 'A' Dist 1: 
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CL Length 

47,731' 
14,150' 
48,259' 
3,696' 
5280' 

37,805' 
7,181' 
7,445' 

30,518' 
40,234' 
1,742' 
2,904' 
5,386' 

46,221' 
2,587' 
11,141' 
66,211' 
10,982' 
3,326' 
6,389' 
11,880' 

550' 
340' 

10,718' 
28,512' 
4,277' 
6,110' 
1,600' 
4,013' 
11,774' 
7,128' 
9,240' 
4,699' 
3,960' 
2,640' 
14,256' 
2,164' 
15,998' 
40022' 

579,069' 
1,152,412' 

1,152,412 LF 
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EXHIBIT A-1 
WORK DESCRIPTION FOR AREA 'A' DISTRICT 2 

Loc. 
Road Name Begin Location End Location 

No. 
2-01 Bear Mountain Road Old Oregon Trail Silverthorn Road 
2-02 Bervl Drive Deschutes Road End 
2-03 Boyle Road Old Alturas Road Deschutes Road 
2-04 Main Street (Castella) Castella Loop End 
2-05 Castella Loop Main Street (Castella) Main Street (Castella) 
2-06 Castle Creek Road Frontage Road End of pavement 
2-07 Red Bluff Road Swasey Drive SR299W 
2-08 Dog Creek Road SR005 3 000 west 
2-09 Drv Creek Road SR299E Bear Mountain Road 
2-10 East Fork Road Trinity Mountain Road End 
2-11 Fawndale Road End End 
2-12 Hidden Lane Beryl Lane End 
2-13 Lakeshore Drive Daisy Lane End 
2-14 Hidden Valley Drive Bear Mountain Road Ravine Road 
2-15 Lamoine Drive Hidden Valley Drive End 
2-16 Lookout Court Bear Mountain Road End 
2-17 Ravine Road Dry Creek Road Lamoine Drive 
2-18 Lower Salt Creek Road Salt Creek Road 5,000'west 
2-19 Old Alturas Road Redding City Limits Deschutes Road 

2-20A Old Oregon Trail Holiday Road Redding City Limits 
2-20B Old Oregon Trail Oasis Road Old Alturas Road 
2-21 Town of Shasta See map 
2-22 Riverview Drive Main Street (Lakehead) 
2-23 Slate Creek Road SR005 
2-24 Soda Creek Road Frontage Road 
2-25 Sweetbrier Avenue Falls Avenue 

2-26A Trinity Mountain Road 770' north of Cline Gulch Road 
2-26B Trinity Mountain Road 1.61 mi north of SR 299W 
2-27 Union School Road SR005 
2-28 Copper Canyon Road Old Oregon Trail North 
2-29 Flanagan Road Shasta Lake City Limits 
2-30 Churn Creek Road AI Rose Lane 
2-31 Gregory Creek Road Salt Creek Road 
2-32 Irish Road Lake Blvd. 
2-33 Iron Mountain Road SR299W 
2-34 Rock Creek Road SR299W 
2-35 Salmon Creek Road Old Alturas Road 
2-36 Gilbert Drive End 
2-37 Loop Drive Bollibokka Way 
2-38 Pine Grove Avenue Lake Blvd. 
2-39 Newtown Road Lake Blvd. 
2-40 Bass Drive Wonderland Blvd. 
2-41 Coal Creek Road Gilman Road 
2-42 College View Drive Redding City Limits 
2-43 Coram Road Shasta Dam 
2-44 Granite Drive Trinity Alley 
2-45 Lake Blvd. Redding City Limits 
2-46 Comstock Lane Quartz Hill Road 
2-47 Quartz Hill Road Keswick Dam Road 
2-48 Old Forty Four Drive Cattle Drive 
2-49 Whiskey Creek Road 2.54 mi north of SR 299E 
2-50 Old Oasis Road Oasis Road 
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4250' north 
End 

End of pavement 
End 

Seven miles north 
French Gulch Road 

Old Oregon Trail 
End 
End 

285' west of Huntington Drive 
SR 005 Overcrossing 

End 
End at Gate 

Iron Mountain Road 
End 
End 

Loop Drive 
Shasta Lake City Limits 

Pine Grove Avenue 
End 
End 

Old Oregon Trail 
End of pavement 
Rock Creek Road 

Shasta Lake City Limits 
End 

North to Redding City Limits 
1 ,650' west of Deschutes Road 

End 
Redding City Limits 

CL Length 

37,330' 
3802' 
14,784' 
2635' 
3,696' 
14414' 
3,590' 
3000' 

30,677' 
19958' 
5,755' 
2,323' 

29,568' 
1,795' 
1,478' 
686' 

3,696' 
5,000' 

33,723' 
12,619' 
25,376' 
7,738' 
4,250' 
3379' 

11 088' 
3960' 

36,960' 
7,899' 
9,187' 
2,587' 
2746' 
2,118' 
8,501' 
898' 

33,898' 
17,213' 
4,013' 
6,864' 
2,270' 
612' 

2,904' 
1,637' 
3,117' 
634' 

10,560' 
4,594' 
12,144' 
1,425' 

12,091' 
14,158' 
5,966' 
4,066' 
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EXHIBIT A·1 
WORK DESCRIPTION FOR AREA 'A' DISTRICT 2 

Loc. 
Road Name Begin Location 

No. 
2-51 O'Brien Inlet Road Shasta Caverns Road 
2-52 Lakeview Drive Shasta Caverns Road 
2-53 Old Oregon Trail Rancho Road 
2-54 Collyer Drive Old Oregon Trail 
2-55 Middle Creek Road SR299W 
2-56 Middle Creek Road Iron Mountain Road 
2-57 Harl~ Leiahton Road Old Oregon Trail 
2-58 Forgotten Trail Harley Leighton Road 
2-59 Wonderland Blvd. Shasta Lake City Limits 
2-60 Keswick Dam Road Iron Mountain Road 
2-61 Gilman Road Salt Creek Road 
2-62 Falls Avenue Sweetbrier Avenue 
2-63 River Avenue End 
2-64 Shade Avenue Falls Avenue 
2-65 Swasey Drive Placer Road 
2-66 Frontage Road Soda Creek Road 
2-67 Airport Road Rancho Road 
2-68 Benson Drive Rock Creek Road (Shasta) 
2-69 Lower Springs Road Swasey Drive 
2-70 Old Oregon Trail Old Alturas Road 
2-71 Walker Mine Road Lake Blvd. 

SERVFIRST INc., DBA REDDING SPRAY SERVICE 
SECOND AMENDMENT 6 

End Location 

End 
End 

Redding City Limits 
Redding City Limits 

Red Bluff Road 
End 

Old Oregon Trail 
End 
End 

Redding CityLimits 
Fenders Ferry Road 

Shade Avenue 
End 
End 

SR299W 
Castella Loop Road 

North, to Redding City Limits 
4000' north 
SR299W 

South, to Redding Cit~ Limits 
End 

Subtotal: 
725,981' x 2 = 

Total for area 'A' Dist 2: 

CL Length 

4002' 
2,429' 
5,597' 
3,326' 
1020' 
8,290' 
6864' 
634' 

14203' 
15,666' 
90,130' 

581' 
1,954' 
1,003' 

22018' 
12,250' 
3,491' 
4,000' 
10243' 
6,737' 
16161' 

725,981' 
1,451,962' 

1,451,962 LF 
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EXHIBIT A-1 
WORK DESCRIPTION FOR AREA 'A' DISTRICT 3 

Loc. 
Road Name Begin Location 

No. 
3-01 Winding Way Old Forty Four Drive 
3-02 Deschutes Road Old Forty Four Drive 
3-29 Old Fortv Four Drive Swede Creek Road 

SERVFIRST INC., DBA REDDING SPRAY SERVICE 
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End Location CL Length 

End 2,693' 
SR 299E 26318' 

Whitmore Road 17410' 

Subtotal: 46,421' 
46,421' x 2 = 92,842' 

Total for area 'A' Dist 3: 92,842 LF 
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EXHIBIT A-1 
WORK DESCRIPTION FOR AREA '8' DISTRICT 3 

Loc. 
Road Name Begin Location 

No. 
3-03 Camino Oro SR44 
3-04 Camino Real SR44 
3-05 Camino Vista Camino Real 
3-06 Fern Road East Oak Run to Fern Road 
3-07 Mineral School Road Oak Run Road 
3-08 Murphy Lane Oak Run to Fern Road 
3-09 South Cow Creek Road (Millville) 4,200' north of SR 44 
3-10 Whitmore Road Old Forty Four Drive 
3-11 Wildcat Road Ash Creek Road 
3-12 100 Road SR44 
3-13 Black Butte Road SR44 
3-14 Frisby Road Terry Mill Road 

3-15A Inwood Road Ponderosa Way 
3-15B Inwood Road SR44 
3-16 Oak Run Road SR 299E 
3-17 Oak Run to Fern Road Oak Run Road 
3-18 Rock Creek Road (Shingletown) 2,000' west of Forwards Mill Road 
3-19 Shingletown Ridge Road Black Butte Road 
3-20 Wilson Hill Road Grace Lake Road 
3-21 Wood hill Drive SR299E 
3-22 Brookdale Road Whitmore Road 
3-23 Buzzard Roost Road Oak Run Road 
3-24 Fern Road Whitmore Road 
3-25 Dersch Road Deschutes Road 
3-26 Ash Creek Road Parkville Road 
3-27 Fenders Ferry Road SR 299E 
3-28 Terry Mill Road SR 299E 
3-30 Rock Creek Road (Shingletown) Wilson Hill Road 
3-31 Wengler Hill Road Inwood Road 
3-32 BiQ Bend Road SR299E 
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End Location 

End 
End 

SR44 
Old Cow Creek Bridge 

End 
End 

19,200 north of SR 44 
Fern Road East 
Tehama County 
Ponderosa Way 
Wildcat Road 

End 
One mile west 

Three miles east 
Old Forty Four Drive 

Murphy Lane 
8,560' East of Forwards Mill Road 

One mile east 
Rock Creek Road 

SR 299E 
Whitmore Road 

SR 299E 
Oak RUn to Fern Road 

SR44 
Dersch Road 

End of Pavement 
Mountain School Road 

Woodcutters Way 
Ponderosa Way 

Nelson Creek Road 

Subtotal: 
721,185' x 2 = 

Total for area 'B' Dist 3: 

CL Length 

686' 
4,646' 
1742' 

18,058' 
1,584' 
3,221' 

15,000' 
92,770' 
49,421' 
1,320' 

18,850' 
10,560' 
5,280' 
15,840' 
97,099' 
3,250' 
10,560' 
5280' 

33,960' 
11141' 
14414' 
31,680' 
40,709' 
51,744' 
44,352' 
18,691' 
15,840' 
8,025' 
8,395' 

87,067' 

721,185' 
1,235,396 LF 
1,442,370 LF 
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EXHIBIT A-1 
WORK DESCRIPTION FOR AREA'S' DISTRICT 4 

Loc. 
Road Name Begin Location 

No. 
4-01 Archie Brown Road Brown Road 
4-02 Baldy McCulley Road Pittville Totten Road 
4-03 Brown Road Glenburn Road 
4-04 Bruce Crum Road Jim Day Road 
4-05 Cassel Road SR 89 
4-06 Chickasaw Court Shoshoni Loop 
4-07 Clarks Creek Road 1.44 mi west of SR 89 
4-08 Comanche Court Shoshoni Loop 
4-09 Creighton Drive* Island Road 
4-10 Dee Knoch Road Pittville Road 
4-11 Doty Road Bidwell Road 
.4-12 Hupa Court Cassel Fall River Road 
4-13 Horr Road Island Road 
4-14 Island Road McArthur Road 
4-15 Jim Day Road Bruce Crum Road 
4-16 Lee Road Cable Road 
4-17 Lewis Road SR299E 
4-18 McArthur Road SR89 
4-19 Modoc Street Trinity Street 
4-20 Siskiyou Street Shasta Street 
4-21 Natchez Court Shoshoni Loop 
4-22 Nez Perce Court Cassel Fall River Road 
4-23 Cable Road Lee Road 
4-24 Pittville Road SR299E 
4-25 Pittville Totten Road Pittville Road 
4-26 Shoshoni Loop Cassel Fall River Road 
4-27 Soldier Mountain Drive McArthur Road 
4-28 Glenburn Road SR299E 
4-29 Ute Court Natchez Court 
4-30 Walker Drive Brown Road 
4-31 Williams Road Lewis Road 
4-32 Black Ranch Road SR 299E 
4-33 Vedder Road Black Ranch Road 
4-34 Dee Knoch Road Cassel Fall River Road 
4-35 Cassel Fall River Road 4,400' south of Dee Knoch Road 

* South Side of road only 
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End Location 

McArthur Road 
SR 299E 

End of Pavement 
End 

SR 299E 
End 

3.44 mi west of SR 89 
End 
End 

Jim Day Road 
1 mi north 

End 
End 
End 

Dee Knoch Road 
1.02 mi north 

End 
SR299E 

End 
Modoc Street 

End 
End 

4,400' east of Lee Road 
Dee Knoch Road 

SR 299E 
Cassel Fall River Road 

McArthur Road 
McArthur Road 

End 
End 

SR299E 
Vedder Road 

End 
Jim Day Road 
Shoshoni Loop 

Subtotal: 
367,034' x 2 N 1,848' = 

ILoc4-09) 

Total for area 'B' Dist 4: 

CL Length 

6,600' 
2,165' 
12,725' 
5,280' 

36,802' 
739' 

10,560' 
686' 

1,848' 
19,272' 
5,280' 
1,373' 
5,650' 
18,744' 
4,986' 
5,386' 
4,118' 
91,872' 
2,438' 
500' 
422' 
950' 

4,400' 
19536' 
10,877' . 
11,880' 
4,224' 
29,357' 

158' 
2,165' 
3,168' 

11,775' 
4,435' 
19,958' 
6,705' 

367,034' 
732,220' 

732,220 LF 
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Item 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

EXHIBIT A-1 
CONTRACT ITEM SUMMARY 

Description Unit 

ROADSIDE SPRAYING AREA 'A' LF 

ROADSIDE SPRAYING AREA '8' LF 

AREA SPRAYING SF 

SERVFIRST INC., DBA REDDING SPRAY SERVICE 
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Estimated Quantity 

2,702,000 LF 

2,175,000 LF 

881,000 SF 
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Loc. 
Road Name 

No. 
1-02 Adobe Road 
1-02 Adobe Road 

1-05B Balls Ferry Road 
1-05B Balls Ferry Road 
1-05B Balls Ferry Road 
1-08 Churn Creek Road 
1-08 Churn Creek Road 
1-12 Deschutes Road 
1-13 Drybread Road 
1-13 Drybread Road 
1-15 Gas Point Road 
1-15 Gas Point Road 
1-15 Gas Point Road 
1-15 Gas Point Road 
1-15 Gas Point Road 
1-15 Gas Point Road 
1-15 Gas Point Road 
1-23 Rainbow Lake Road 
1-29 Trefoil Lane 
1-30 Venzke Road 
1-31 Webb Road 
2-10 East Fork Road 
2-10 East Fork Road 
2-10 East Fork Road 
2-21 Trinity Alley 
2-21 Trinity Alley 

2-26A Trinity Mountain Road 
2-34 Rock Creek Road 
2-35 Salmon Creek Road 
2-53 Old Oregon Trail 
3-06 Fern Road East 
3-16 Oak Run Road 

3-20 Wilson Hill Road 

3-20 Wilson Hill Road 

3-20 Wilson Hill Road 

3-20 Wilson Hill Road 

3-20 Wilson Hill Road 
3-22 Brookdale Road 
3-24 Fern Road 

EXHIBIT C-1 
NO SPRAY ZONES 

Parcel Description 

22201 Adobe Road 
22040 Adobe Road 

4788 Balls Ferry Road 
4434 Balls Ferry Road 

Between Ash Creek Road and Blue Jay Lane. 
7250 Churn Creek Road 
7264 Churn Creek Road 
8084 Deschutes Road 
3824 Drybread Road 
3735 Drybread Road 

20368 Gas Point Road 
20344 Gas Point Road 
20352 Gas Point Road 

Cemetery 

14757 Gas Point Road 
11379 Rainbow Lake Road 

21301 Trefoil Lane 
22673 Venzke Road 

4568 Webb Road 
12626 East Fork Road 
12950 East Fork Road 
13400 East Fork Road 

10722 Trinity Alley 
10845 Trinity Alley 

16816 Trinity Mountain Road 
15300 Rock Creek Road 

10145 Salmon Creek Road 
8626 Old Oregon Trail 
14614 Fern Road East 
13518 Oak Run Road 

From 1,500' south of Shorthill Drive to 3,200' 
south of Shorthill Drive on both sides of road, 

and from 3,200' south of Shorthill Drive to 
4,300' south of Shorthill Drive on west side of 

road. 

5233 Wilson Hill Road 
9414 Brookdale Road 

12362 Fern Road 
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Parcel Number 

089-270-001 
089-040-017 
091-290-011 
091-170-047 
091-170-008 
055-290-010 
055-290-004 
058-180-005 
089-140-010 
089-180-001 
086-300-001 
086-220-013 
086-220-012 
045-190-024 
045-190-019 
045-019-021 
045-190-025 
044-020-030 
088-260-004 
089-130-012 
091-270-008 
024-030-010 
024-020-005 
024-020-006 
011-360-006 
011-360-004 
024-270-006 
011-530-056 
078-010-005 
054-440-037 
098-220-006 
097-210-024 

703-080-009 

703-130-001 

703-130-003 

703-130-002 
703-260-002 
093-020-011 
099-020-031 
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